RESOLUTION NO. GHCWD 2021-004

Resolution of the Gore Hill County Water District, Montana to Adopt the updated Watering Restrictions, Fee Schedule and Credit Policy

WHEREAS, under Section 7-13-2301, MCA, the Board of Directors (the "Board") of the Gore Hill County Water District (the "District") is directed to fix and collect water rates and charges for the sale and distribution of the System services to all users; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 7-13-2275, MCA, the Board shall order a public hearing prior to the passage or enactment of an ordinance or resolution imposing, establishing, changing or increasing rates, fees, or charges for services or facilities. (5) A public hearing is not required for a cumulative rate increase of less than or equal to 5% within a 12-month period if the board provides notification of the increase to persons within the district on whom the rate will be imposed at least 10 days prior to the passage or enactment of the ordinance or resolution implementing the increase.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Gore Hill County Water District Board of Directors as follows:

- Section 1. <u>Watering Restrictions.</u> The Board of Directors of the District does hereby implement watering restrictions for users of the System as set forth herein. Exhibit 1
- Section 2 Fee Schedule. The Reconnection Fee/Termination For Cause is hereby increased from \$55 to \$75. All new taps will be a meter pit with a fee of \$3,000 plus road excavation permits and boring cost if applicable. Fee for property within the district boundaries that never paid the original RID's to join the district will be \$4,842.00 regardless of the acreage of the parcel. Exhibit 2
- Section 3 <u>Credit Policy.</u> The Reconnection Fee/Termination For Cause is hereby increased from \$55 to \$75. All new taps will be a meter pit with a fee of \$3,000 plus road excavation permits and boring cost if applicable. Fee for property within the district boundaries that never paid the original RID's to join the district will be \$4,842.00 regardless of the acreage of the parcel. Exhibit 3

Gore Hill County Water District, Cascade County, Montana

Ву	Date	
Board President		_
ATTEST:	Date	
ATTEST:Secretary	Date	